
 

 

Working on behalf of Cheltenham Borough Council, Cotswold District Council, Forest of Dean District Council 
and Gloucestershire County Council 
 

                             
   

        
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 
 

Thursday 19th December, 2013 at 2.00 pm 
 

Shire Hall, Westgate Street, Gloucester 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cheltenham Borough Council             Cotswold District Council            Forest of Dean District Council        Gloucestershire County Council 
Municipal Offices              Council Offices                Council Offices        Shire Hall  
Promenade              Trinity House                High Street         Westgate Street 
Cheltenham              Cirencester                Coleford         Gloucester 
Gloucestershire             Gloucestershire                Gloucestershire        Gloucestershire 
GL50 9SA              GL7 1PX                GL16 8HG         GL1 2TG 
Tel: 01242 262626              Tel 01285 623000               Tel: 01594 810000         Tel: 01452 425000 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

    

 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

  

 
 

 
 

Thursday 19th December, 2013 at 2.00 pm 

Council ChamberCouncil Chamber - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester 

AGENDA 

   

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

The Chairman to welcome everyone to the meeting.  
 

Chairman 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

Chairman  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

To note any declarations of interest. 
 

Chairman  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To note and agree the minutes (including any actions) from the committee 
meeting on 31 July 2013. (Minutes attached).  
 

Chairman  
 

5 DRAFT PRESS AND PUBLICITY PROTOCOL (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

To adopt the Draft Press and Publicity Protocol. (Document attached).  
 

Head of Service 
 

6 OVERVIEW OF SEVERE WEATHER ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

To consider the contingency arrangements introduced by the Joint Waste 
Committee to address the impact of severe weather conditions, (and any 
other disruptions), on residual and food waste collections. (Document 
attached).  
 

Head of Service 
 

7 MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS PROTOCOL (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

To consider the Draft Protocol for Member and Public Questions at Joint 
Waste Committee Meetings. (Document attached). 
 

Chairman 
 



 

 

     

 

   

8 OUTLINE DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 25 - 48) 
 

To consider the Draft Business Plan. (Document attached). 
 

Head of Service 
 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Tuesday 11 February 2014 at 11.00 am 
 
Tuesday 1 April 2014 at 11.00 am 
 
Tuesday 10 June 2014 at 11.00 am 

 

Chairman 
 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP: 
 

• Cheltenham Borough Council: Cllr Roger Whyborn; Cllr Steve Jordan 

 

• Cotswolds District Council: Cllr David Fowles; Cllr Barry Gibbs 

 

• Forest of Dean District Council: Cllr Martin Quaile; Cllr Terry Hale 

 

• Gloucestershire County Council: Cllr Ray Theodoulou; Cllr Stan Waddington 

 

 

 (a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns �01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk)  
prior to the start of the meeting. 
 

 (b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: please contact: Jo Moore, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
�:01452 425005/fax: 425850/e-mail: jo.moore@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

   

 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions. 

 
 



 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Waste Partnership held on Wednesday 31st 
July, 2013 commencing at 1.00 pm at the Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester. 
 
Attendance: 
 
Cheltenham Borough Council      GCC 
Cllr Steve Jordan       Cllr Stan Waddington 
Jane Griffiths        Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
  
Cotswold District Council      Stroud District Council 
Cllr David Fowles       Cllr Simon Pickering 
Claire Locke        Ray Figg 
          
Forest Of Dean District Council     Tewkesbury Borough  
Cllr Martin Quaile       Cllr Jim Mason 
Peter Hibberd       Julie Davies    
  
Gloucester City Council      Joint Waste Team 
Cllr Sajid Patel       Steve Read 
Gordon Buchanan       Tony Childs 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
Chairman of the Gloucestershire Waste Partnership, Councillor Stan Waddington, 

welcomed everyone to the meeting.   

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies were received from: Councillors Roger Whyborn, (Cheltenham Borough 
Council); Ross Cook, (Gloucester City Council); Jo Walker, (Gloucestershire 
County Council), and Andy Pritchard and Scott Williams of the Joint Waste Team. 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Gloucestershire Waste Partnership meeting on 7 March 2013 

were confirmed and agreed as a correct record of that meeting.  

 
4. ACTIONS  

 
The Chairman gave an update on the actions from the previous meeting and 

confirmed that the following actions had been completed: -   

1) The action plans for the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy had 
been agreed, and would be published on the Recycle for Gloucestershire 
website at www.recycleforgloucestershire.com.  
 

2) The collection and disposal of waste in adverse weather conditions would be 
added to the work plan for consideration at a future meeting. (Please note 
item 9 of the agenda). 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



5. JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
UPDATE  
 

In 2008, the Gloucestershire Waste Partnership (GWP) adopted the Joint Municipal 
[...]
 

urban locations;  

 

Page 2



g) The Joint Waste Team would be looking at alternative models to take the 

target from 48 to 60 per cent;  

 

h) Members considered whether the current target was possibly a bridge too far 

and whether the council should consider other targets? 

 

i) Other options suggested at the meeting included: Cash for Clothes 

Initiatives; Commercial recycling involving working with supermarkets; 

Involvement with schools and colleges; supermarket reward schemes; 

encouraging more home composting; 

Throughout the discussion, members acknowledged the need for intensive 

marketing from which to convey key messages to the local community. Head of 

Service, Steve Read, stressed the need for greater consistency and suggested the 

county set its own targets rather than measuring performance against statutory 

ones. He informed members that there was very little government financial support 

at present, and that central government generally looked to local authorities to 

progress the situation.  

 

Councillor Martin Quaile highlighted concerns about fly tipping and said that he was 

staggered by the amount of fly tipping occurring in the Forest of Dean. As a growing 

concern and conscious of issues in particular areas, it was suggested that the 

matter be added to the list of suggested items for consideration at future meetings. 

Action by – Joanne Moore 

 

Throughout the discussion, the overarching view was that, whilst useful to have 

targets from which to measure progress and performance, now was the time to 

consider adopting a different approach with those members of the public who may 

be detached from the recycling process. One member questioned why the 

partnership concentrated on reducing landfill, when it might be more appropriate to 

consider energy saving initiatives. Another member believed a more meaningful 

message was required from which to educate the public. It was agreed that 

whatever marketing tools were used, the channels of communication needed to be 

easy to interpret and relevant.  

 
7. PROCUREMENT OPTIONS FOR THE TREATMENT OF FOOD AND GARDEN 

WASTE  
 
Steve Read, Head of Service for the Joint Waste Team, presented information on 

the procurement options for the treatment of food and garden waste collections in 

Gloucestershire. The Head of Service informed the committee that the council’s 

current contract for the treatment of food and mixed food/garden waste was due to 

run out in September 2014. As part of the formal renewal process for the contract, 

the Joint Waste Team had been called upon to provide a steer to the county council 

on the various options for the contract. Retaining overall responsibility for the 

procurement of this service, Gloucestershire County Council was responsible for 

making the final decision.  

 

In seeking the committee’s views, the Head of Service outlined some of the 

factors the council would need to take into account, including the need to:-  

Page 3



 

a) Divert biodegradable municipal waste (BMW) from landfill; 

b) Ensure value for money; 

c) Provide an environmentally sustainable solution from which to respond to the 

effects of climate change;  

d) Provide a mechanism for the continual improvement of the service;  

e) Ensure the service was available from the start-date of the contract;  

f) Was legally compliant, and  

g) Provided an affordable solution for the management of food and co-mingled 

food and garden waste in Gloucestershire 

The Head of Service outlined proposals relating to i) In-Vessel Composting and ii) 

Anaerobic Digestion. He informed members that in presenting the information at 

this meeting enabled him to explain the two stage evaluation process from which 

the council could make its decision. The first stage included a detailed overview of 

the recommendations, (to be considered by the Joint Waste Committee at the 

following meeting), whilst the second stage was to delegate authority to make any 

amendments to the recommendations. 

 

The Head of Service informed the committee that the proposals had been 

considered at the Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

at its meeting on 23 July 2013, and feedback would inform the recommendations to 

the GCC Cabinet meeting in September.  

 

The recommendations to the Joint Waste Committee were to: - 

 

a) Endorse the food and garden waste procurement strategy to deliver 

treatment capacity (in-vessel composting and/or anaerobic digestion) for 

food and co-mingled food and garden waste; and,  

 

b) Endorse the evaluation framework and propose a preferred approach to 

Gloucestershire County Council to commence procurement and invite 

tenders for the treatment of food and co-mingled food and garden waste.  

 

A full and in-depth discussion ensued, during which the following points 

were made:  

 

a) More encouragement should be given to home composting  

b) A market exists for both options  

c) A short term proposal would allow the council to review its contract in 3 to 4 

years time 

d) It was suggested that it might be useful to consider joint working with sewage 

companies 

 

Page 4



The Head of Service noted the request to inform the Partnership of the Joint Waste 

Committee’s decision, and said that he would be willing to visit Stroud District 

Council if it was felt it might be useful to repeat the presentation. Alternatively, he 

could circulate the cabinet report to partnership members to advise them of the 

recommendations. Action by - Head of Service 

 
8. SERVICE UPDATES  

 
Due to the premature ending of the meeting, this item was postponed until the next 

meeting.  

 
9. OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Due to the premature ending of the meeting, no other business was considered at 

this meeting.  

 
10. FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Following concerns about the overrunning of Gloucestershire Waste Partnership 

meeting to allow the Joint Waste Committee meeting to proceed, it was suggested 

that a review of the arrangements for both meetings be made, including a proposal 

that the first meeting take place mid morning, followed by a short refreshment break 

before commencing the second meeting the same day. It was agreed that Jo Moore 

from Democratic Services would circulate an email to all representatives to 

establish the preferred arrangements. Action by - Democratic Services Unit  

 

The suggestions put forward as possible items for consideration at future meetings 

included: - 

a) Review Terms of Reference  

 

b) GreenPoint Scheme 

 

c) Adverse weather conditions 

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The following dates were suggested as possible dates for meetings of the 

Gloucestershire Waste Partnership and Joint Waste Committee for the remainder of 

the year and during 2014:-  

   

22 October 2013 

19 December 2013 

11 February 2014 

17 April 2014 

10 June 2014 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
Meeting concluded at 14.15 pm 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Draft Press and Publicity Protocol  

 

Committee Date  Thursday 19 December 2013 

 
 

Responsible 

Officers 

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team 

(01823 625707; steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk);  

 

Purpose of Report This document outlines how the Gloucestershire Joint Waste 

Committee (JWC) through its Joint Waste Team (JWT) relates with the 

press, media and communication to the public via third party 

publications.  

Recommendation  The committee to: -   

a) Note the report, and 

b) Adopt the Draft Press and Publicity Protocol 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft For JWC Approval 19 December 2013 
 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee  
Press and Publicity Protocol 
 
1. Purpose of this document 
 
This document outlines how the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 
(JWC) through its Joint Waste Team (JWT) relates with the press, media and 
communication to the public via third party publications. It sets out: 

• The principles on which communications with the press and media are 
based. 

• The processes the JWT follows when communicating with the press 
and media. 

• The boundaries of responsibility between the JWC and the partners 
authorities  

• The boundaries of responsibilities between the JWC and the wider 
Gloucestershire Waste Partnership which includes all 6 
Gloucestershire Districts and the County Council.  

• The roles and responsibilities of individuals and the JWT that underpin 
those processes and enable the JWC and JWTJWC to communicate 
successfully with the public and with its partners. 

 
2. Principles 
 

• The JWT will aim to be, within the legitimate constraints of respecting 
commercial and personal confidentiality, open, honest, accurate, timely 
and engaging when dealing with press media queries and requests for 
information. 

• The JWT will aim to provide a single point of contact for (delegated) 
waste issues affecting the JWC partners and/or signposting enquirers 
to other sources as appropriate. 

• The JWT will provide a unified approach which aims to show all 
partners and the partnership in a positive light. 

• The JWT Head of Service or a member of the Senior Management 
Team (SMT) will normally field press or media enquiries unless 
determined otherwise by the Head of Service in consultation with the 
relevant SMG Director.   SMT is (October 2013) made up of Steve 
Read, Tony Childs, Scott Williams, Rachel Capon and Andy Pritchard   

• Unless the issue concerns just one district/borough or part thereof, or 
otherwise agreed by both parties.  GCC’s (as the administering 
authority for the JWC) press team will assist the JWT and disseminate 
press releases.  

• If the issue concerns just one district/borough, the dissemination of 
press releases w
[...]
 been updated and has had Cabinet 
approval from the Portfolio Holder  

  
(c) Forest of Dean 

FODDC’s policies have been approved 
  

Page 19



(d) Gloucestershire County Council  
There have been no major issues with or changes to the Recycling Centre policies 
but, like the others above, these will remain open to review following any further 
events.  

  
6.  Further Information  
  
(a) Detailed policies are available on each partner’s website (for CBC these will be 

added shortly after final approval). A signpost to the appropriate links will be 
placed on the Recycle for Gloucestershire website. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 20



 

 

 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Member and Public Questions Protocol 

 

Committee Date  Tuesday 19 December 2013 

 
 

Responsible 

Officers 

Jo Moore, Senior Democratic Services Adviser, Gloucestershire 

County Council (01452 425505; jo.moore@gloucestershire.gov.uk;   

Purpose of Report At the Gloucestershire County Council Constitution Committee meeting 

on 7 October 2013, members requested that the Joint Waste 

Committee consider allowing public and elected member questions at 

future committee meetings.  

This request was further reinforced by questions submitted to the 

Gloucestershire County Council Cabinet meeting on 23 October 2013, 

enquiring into the arrangements for allowing public and member 

questions at Joint Waste Committee meetings.  

Adapted from the process for considering questions at Gloucestershire 

County Council Cabinet meetings, the attached protocol is submitted 

for consideration of allowing member and public questions at future 

meetings of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee.  

Recommendations  The committee to: -   

a) Consider the recommendations from the Gloucestershire County 

Council Constitution Committee,   

b) Adopt a Member and Public Question Protocol for the 

consideration of member and public questions at Joint Waste 

Committee meetings. 

Background 

documents 

The following documents are published on the Gloucestershire County 

Council website and can be viewed at the following links: -  

a) Gloucestershire County Council Constitution Committee meeting 

on 7 October 2013 –  

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/g7437/Printed%20minutes%

2007th-Oct-2013%2015.00%20Constitution%20Committee.pdf?T=1  

b) Gloucestershire County Council Cabinet (questions and 

answers) meeting on 23 October 2013 – 

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/b9529/Questions%20at%20

Cabinet%20Meeting%2023rd-Oct-2013%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9  

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

Page 22



 

 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee  

 

Member and Public Questions  

 

1. Questions at Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee Meetings  

 

At each meeting of the Joint Waste Committee, there will be a period of up to 30 

minutes for the committee to consider written and oral questions. The length of 

the question time will be no more than 30 minutes in total. 

 

An elected member, or any person who lives or works in the county, may submit 

a written question on any matter which relates to an item on the Joint Waste 

Committee agenda for that meeting.  

 

A written copy of the question must have been submitted to Democratic Services 

at Shire Hall, Gloucester by 6.00 pm three clear working days before the date of 

the meeting. 

 

At the Chairman’s invitation, an elected member, or any person who lives or 

works in the county, may ask oral questions about any matter on the agenda for 

that meeting, provided he or she gives notice of the question to Democratic 

Services at Shire Hall, Gloucester at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the 

meeting.  

 

2. Response  

 

A written answer will be provided to a written question and will be given to the 

questioner and to the committee before being read out at the meeting by the 

Chairman for the meeting.  

 

If the person who submitted the question agrees, the answer need not be read 

out. If the person who submitted the question is not present, the Chairman may 

decide whether or not the answer shall be read out. 

 

A copy of all written questions and answers circulated at the meeting will be 

attached to the signed copy of the minutes of the meeting. 

 

3. Supplementary Questions 

 

A person who has put a written question may, with the consent of the Chairman, 

as a supplementary question on the same subject as the original question. 

 

 

 

Page 23



An answer to a supplementary question will take the form of: -  

  

a) A direct oral question;   

 

b) Where the information required is contained in a council document or other 

published work, the questioner will be given the name of that document, and if 

the Chairman considers it appropriate, the relevant part of the document will 

be read out;  

 

c) If the information required is not easily available, a written answer will be sent 

to the questioner and circulated to members of the committee. 

 

4. General  

 

All questions must be directed through the Chairman;   

 

There will be no discussion on any question from members of the public;  

 

Written questions may be rejected and oral questions need not be answered if 

the Chairman considers that they are: -  

 

a) Defamatory, frivolous or offensive;  

 

b) Substantially the same that as a question that has been put to the committee 

in the past six months; or  

 

c) Required the disclosure of confidential or exempt information 

 

In every case, the Chairman must specify the reason for rejecting a question or 

not requiring an answer to be given.  

 

If the Chairman decides not to allow a further question and has given reasons for 

the decision, then the decision shall be final. An issue will not be deferred if 

someone is unable to attend the meeting. 

 

All decisions will be at the Chairman’s discretion.  

 

 

 

December 2013 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Draft Business Plan 2014-17 

 

Committee Date  Tuesday 19 December 2013 

 
 

Responsible 

Officers 

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team 

(01823 625707; steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk);  

 

Purpose of Report This report outlines the key priorities and actions of the Draft Business 

Plan for the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee, (GJWC), for the 

period 2014 to 2017.   

The purpose of the business plan is to provide a mandate for the 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee, (Cheltenham Borough 

Council, Cotswold District Council, Forest of Dean District Council and 

Gloucestershire County Council), from which to make decisions in 

accordance with set governance and budgetary principles without 

having to consult the other partner authorities. 

Appendices Appendix 1 – Draft Action Plan (19 December 2013) 

Recommendation  To note the Draft Business Plan 2014-17 and make any final 

comments prior to adoption. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft JWC Business Plan 2014-17 for JWC Approval 19 Dec 2013 

1 

Title Page 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 
 

Business Plan 
Covering the period 

2014-17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version for Approval JWC 19 December 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 27



Draft JWC Business Plan 2014-17 for JWC Approval 19 Dec 2013 

2 

Executive Summary 
 

Introduction 

This is the second business plan of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 
(GJWC) formed between Cheltenham Borough Council, Cotswold District Council, 
Forest of Dean District Council and Gloucestershire County Council. It outlines key 
priorities and actions for the next three years.  The critical purpose of this plan is to 
provide a mandate for the GJWC to consider and make decisions, according to set 
governance and budgetary principles, without
[...]
ains a Constitution that specifies how the partnership is 
governed. 

 The GJWC comprises of two Members from each authority on a ‘one Member, one 
vote’ basis. The GJWC will meet formally in public session on a quarterly basis with 
informal meetings, workshops and visits taking place as required between formal 

Page 30



Draft JWC Business Plan 2014-17 for JWC Approval 19 Dec 2013 

 

meetings. Chairman Cllr Martin Quaile and Vice Chairman Cllr Roger Whyborn 
were elected at the first meeting and elections will be held annually at an AGM. 
Membership of the GJWC is listed at Appendix 2 and further details on GJWC 
governance can be found within the Constitution. 
 
The GJWC directs a Joint Waste Management Unit (JWMU) (Section 3), known as 
the Joint Waste Team (JWT) led by a Head of Service who reports directly to the 
Joint Committee and has, in turn, functions and powers delegated to it by the 
GJWC. The Head of Service maintains close strategic and operational links with the 
Partner Authorities through a director-level Strategic Management Group (SMG). 
The GJWC is ‘hosted’ by Gloucestershire County Council acting as Administering 
Authority. The roles of the Administering Authority and SMG are set out in the IAA. 

1.4. Purpose of this Business Plan 

 This business plan is a requirement under the Inter Authority Agreement and allows 
the partners to agree on key priorities and actions for the next three years. 
Inevitably there is more certainty about the short term than the long, so the 
business plan has a particular focus on activities in 2014/15. 
The critical purpose of this plan is to provide a mandate for the GJWC to consider 
and make decisions, according to the governance and budgetary principles, without 
constant reference back to the partner authorities. 

 
 

2. The Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

2.1. Purpose of the GJWC 

 The GJWC will: 
 

Provide a shared decision making body to improve services and deliver 
savings.  

• Faci
[...]
 made for waste collection and disposal
RC Oct-14 consistent policies under CWR12

P
a
g
e
 4

7



P
a
g
e
 4

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Draft Press and Publicity Protocol
	Agenda item 5 Press and Publicity Protocol

	6 Overview of Severe Weather Arrangements
	7 Member and Public Questions Protocol
	Public Speaking at Joint Waste Committee Meetings 191213

	8 Outline Draft Business Plan
	Agenda item 8 - Outline Draft Business Plan 2014 - 17
	Appendix 1 (item 8) - Draft Action Plan 191213




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Thursday 19 
December 2013 at Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Attendance: Members

Cheltenham Borough Council GCC
Cllr Roger Whyborn Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Steve Jordan Jo Walker
Jane Griffiths

Cotswold District Council Forest Of Dean District Council
Cllr David Fowles Cllr Martin Quaile
Cllr Barry Gibbs Cllr Terry Hale
Claire Locke Peter Hibberd

Attendance: Supporting Officers
Lloyd Griffiths (Gloucester City Council)
Julie Davies (Tewkesbury Borough Council)
Rachel North (Tewkesbury Borough Council)
Cllr Jim Mason (Tewkesbury Borough Council)
Cllr Robert Vines (Tewkesbury Borough Council)

Joint Waste Team
Steve Read (Joint Waste Team)
Tony Childs (Joint Waste Team)

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Stan Waddington (Gloucestershire County 
Council).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Joint Waste Committee meeting held on 31 July 2013 were agreed and 
signed as an accurate record of that meeting. 

Members also noted the comments made during the informal discussion on 22 October 
2013. (Members were reminded that, in accordance with Schedule 1 of the Gloucestershire 
Joint Waste Committee Inter Authority Agreement, it had been necessary to cancel the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Joint Waste Committee meeting on 22 October 2013 due to failing to reach the required 
quorum for the meeting). Cllr David Fowles, (Cotswold District Council), apologised that he 
had been unable to attend the meeting as he had been unexpectedly diverted due to work 
pressures on the day and had not had time to arrange a substitute.

5. DRAFT PRESS AND PUBLICITY PROTOCOL 

Head of Service, Steve Read, presented the Draft Press and Publicity Protocol that had 
been considered as part of the informal committee discussion on 22 October 2013. 
Outlining the main revisions to the document, the Head of Service said that the discussion 
had been a useful preview on how the Joint Waste Committee, through the Joint Waste 
Team and Administering Authority’s Press Team, could best administer its communications 
with the press, media and public.  

Drawing on the comments that had been made at the earlier Gloucestershire Waste 
Partnership meeting, it was suggested that the document make references to ‘participating’ 
and ‘non-participating members’ rather than making references to individual authorities by 
name. It was also suggested that a review of the position of the non-participating 
authorities be considered at each Annual General Meeting. 

The protocol was adopted, subject to the amendments suggested at the meeting.

6. OVERVIEW OF SEVERE WEATHER ARRANGEMENTS 

Members recalled the information that had been circulated as part of the informal 
discussion in October, advising them of the arrangements that had been put in place by 
each authority to address severe weather conditions. Those members speaking at the 
meeting felt that the exercise had been useful, particularly when considering some of the 
challenges that might be experienced in forthcoming months. In noting the information, the 
committee made the following observations: -

a) The need to communicate with Gloucestershire Highways when responding to 
adverse weather conditions;  

b) Greater consideration to be given to the condition and accessibility of roads in rural 
areas; 

c) The importance of community participation, and the need to relay this message to 
parish councils; 

d) The impact of flooding to form part of the arrangements; 

e) The need to implement the arrangements based on safety considerations; 

The principle of the exercise was well received with several members welcoming the 
commonality of the arrangements. One member requested information on the use and 
accessibility of grit bins, whilst another member suggested the creation of an emergency 
collection policy. The comments were noted, followed by a suggestion that the 
arrangements be reviewed again in the New Year. 

Action – to review the arrangements for service collections in adverse weather 
conditions in the New Year



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

7. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS PROTOCOL 

At the County Constitution Committee meeting on 7 October 2013, a request was made for 
the Joint Waste Committee to consider public and elected member questions at future 
meetings. This request was later reinforced by questions at the County Council’s Cabinet 
meeting on 23 October 2013, enquiring into the arrangements for considering public and 
member questions at Joint Waste Committee meetings. 

Based on the principles of considering questions at the cabinet meetings of the 
administering authority, (Gloucestershire County Council), a draft protocol was circulated 
with the agenda, seeking formal adoption on the process for asking questions at Joint 
Waste Committee meetings. 

In considering the draft protocol, the following comments were made: - 

a) The process for asking questions at committee meetings was accepted in principle; 

b) Members reiterated the importance of managing the time allowed for considering questions 
at meetings; 

c) All questions, including supplementary questions, to relate to items on the agenda; 

d) The protocol to be subject to local enhancements, and at the discretion of the Committee 
Chairman.

Noting the recommendations from the Gloucestershire County Council’s Constitution 
Committee meeting on 7 October 2013, the Joint Waste Committee: -  

Adopted the Member and Public Question Protocol, subject to the comments made 
at the meeting. 

8. OUTLINE DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 

Head of Service, Steve Read, presented the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee Draft 
Business Plan for the period 2014-17. In presenting the report, the Head of Service said 
that the purpose of the business plan was to provide a mandate for the Gloucestershire 
Joint Waste Committee partners, (Cheltenham Borough Council; Cotswold District Council; 
Forest of Dean District Council and Gloucestershire County Council), from which to make 
decisions in accordance with set governance and budgetary principles, without having to 
consult the partner authorities individually over every single non-key decision.

Highlighting key points and priorities, the Head of Service advised members that it was 
important to look at ways in which the committee could take the business plan forward, 
including considering alternative waste disposal options to landfill should the appeal 
against the decision to refuse planning application for the energy to waste incinerator at 
Javelin Park, Haresfield be unsuccessful. The committee was informed that the County 
Council had set up a task and finish group, known as the ‘Residual Waste Working Group’, 
to look at contingency plans should this be the case. Officers from the Joint Waste Team 
had been asked to support this process. 

In noting the business plan, members were informed that, if accepted by the committee, a 
full version of the plan would be produced for dissemination purposes by individual 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

authorities. Whilst some members believed it was important to seek the sign off of the plan 
through their cabinet or other decision making bodies, other members recalled that each 
authority had authorised their Joint Waste Committee Members to approve the plan, (there 
being no formal requirement for consultation within the Inter Authority Agreement). It was 
therefore suggested that it be left to the discretion of each partner as to whether they 
wished to consider the draft plan. 

With this in mind, it was agreed to note the business plan, with any comments, questions or 
concerns from partners to be fed back to the Joint Waste Team for consideration before 
final adoption by the Joint Waste Committee at the next meeting.  

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

11 February 2014

17 April 2014

10 June 2014

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 3.15 pm


